- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval to Enter into Resource Contracts in Excess of Fifteen Years Pursuant to Commission Approved Agreements under Electric Service Schedule Number 34

DOCKET NO. 20-035-37

NOTICE OF TELEPHONIC SCHEDULING CONFERENCE

ISSUED: August 20, 2020

The Public Service Commission (PSC) gives notice its designated Presiding Officer will conduct a scheduling conference in this docket on **Thursday**, **August 27, 2020**, at 1:00 p.m. Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 52-4-207, on this August 20, 2020, the chair of the PSC makes this written determination that, due to the COVID-19 pandemic and the continued risks of transmission in Utah, the scheduling conference will be conducted as an electronic meeting without an anchor location. An anchor location would provide a substantial risk to the health and safety of those who may be present at the anchor location. Participants should use the following bridge number: 720-279-0026 or 877-820-7831, and the following passcode: 249364, to participate. Parties should be prepared to discuss a schedule for this docket.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during any proceeding should notify the PSC at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the conference.

DOCKET NO. 20-035-37

- 2 -

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, August 20, 2020.

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner

/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#315074

DOCKET NO. 20-035-37

- 3 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on August 20, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered upon the following as indicated below:

By Email:

Data Request Response Center (<u>datareq@pacificorp.com</u>, <u>utahdockets@pacificorp.com</u>) PacifiCorp

Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) Jacob McDermott (jacob.mcdermott@pacificorp.com) Rocky Mountain Power

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@agutah.gov</u>) Robert Moore (<u>rmoore@agutah.gov</u>) Victor Copeland (<u>vcopeland@agutah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Madison Galt (<u>mgalt@utah.gov</u>) Division of Public Utilities

Alyson Anderson (<u>akanderson@utah.gov</u>) Bela Vastag (<u>bvastag@utah.gov</u>) Alex Ware (<u>aware@utah.gov</u>) <u>ocs@utah.gov</u> Office of Consumer Services

Administrative Assistant